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Offense: Murder Offense Code# 09990030

"IN THE NAME AND AUTHORITY OF THE STATE OF TEXAS BEFORE ME, the undersigned authority, on this
day personally appeared B. De La Riva #3048, who after being by me duly sworn, on oath deposes and says that she
has good reason to believe and does believe that heretofore to wit: on or about the 11th day of October 2020 and
before the filing of this complaint in the County of El Paso, the State of Texas, one Clevy Muchette Nelson-Royster,
Hereinafter called the DEFENDANT, with intent to promote or assist the commission of the offense, she did then
and there solicit, encourage, direct, aid, or attempt to aid Co-defendant-Richard Mustapha Sennessie 5/08/1997 to
commit a felony offense, to wit: aggravated assault by threat with a deadly weapon (a motor vehicle) and in the
course of and in furtherance of said felony, the Defendants did then and there commit an act clearly dangerous to
human life that caused the death of an individual to wit: ramming a 2019 Jeep Wrangler, black in color bearing TX
plates MTV0507 multiple times into the decedent/Malcom Perry's vehicle, which caused it to roll over, catching on
fire and causing Malcolm Perry to burn alive and die at the scene.

PC: The affiant is in possession of documents, statements, and facts that support the following:

On 10/11/2020 at approximately 0546 hours, 911 dispatch received a call from the decedent (Malcolm Perry) stating
that he was being chased by a black Jeep Wrangler. The decedent informed the dispatcher that there was "somebody
following him on Edgemere." When asked to provide a cross-street, the decedent stated he could not see the signs
because he did not have his glasses. The decedent went on to say that "they are hitting my car they're bumping my
car" and said with desperation "I am going to die." Moments later there was a loud crash sound and the victim could
be heard yelling for help.

~ At approximately 0550 hours, Pebble Hills Officers respond to the intersection of John Hayes and N. Zaragoza, in
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the City of El Paso and State of Texas, in reference to a vehicle accident, that a vehicle caught fire. Firefighters
responded to the scene and were able to put the fire out that was coming from the vehicle. They discovered that the
vehicle had one occupant (Decedent) inside and that he was dead on scene. The vehicle is further described as an
Audi bearing Virginia plates UNW 1611.

Within close proximity of the burned vehicle, the officers located a black in color, J eep Wrangler bearing TX plates
of MTV 0507. There was a female (Defendant - Clevy Muchette Nelson-Royster) sitting in the front passengers seat
of the wrangler. The Defendant told the officers, that her boyfriend (decedent) was the driver of the Audi that caught
fire. The Defendant openly and freely admitted to being the owner of the Jeep and claimed her male friend, who she
knew only as "Ricky" (Co-Defendant) was driving her Jeep. The Defendant admitted she was the front passenger
during the incident. The Defendant was transported to Police Headquarters, 911 N. Raynor and was provided her
Miranda Rights, which she waived and agreed to speak to detectives. The Defendant advised that she has had an
intimate relationship with the Decedent for the past five years and referred to the Decedent as her fianc.
Investigators learned that the Decedent frequents Jaguars, a strip club located in the city of El Paso, and this has
caused a strain on their relationship.

The Defendant advised that she decided to go out partying with Ricky (Co-Defendant) and subsequently drove to
Jaguars (11377 Gateway Blvd West) with "Ricky." The Defendant stated that while inside J aguars she was involved
in a physical altercation with a female stripper and the Decedent. The Defendant claimed that she was punched in
the mouth by someone but could not state who punched her.

The detectives met with an independent witness (Brooks) who works at Jaguars. Brooks provided information that
the affiant believes to be true and credible corroborated with surveillance video footage from Jaguars. Brooks saw
the Defendant holding the Decedents glasses and broke them, which prevented the Decedent from seeing. Brooks
heard the Defendant, telling the Decedent that she was going to send her boyfriend to kill the Decedent as she was
leaving Jaguars. Investigators reviewed the surveillance footage from Jaguars and observed the Defendant being
physically escorted out of the establishment. The Defendant was also physically restrained several times as she
attempted on several occasions to assault different persons in the parking lot of the business. The Defendant and
Ricky subsequently left the parking lot with Ricky driving the Defendant's vehicle (black Jeep Wrangler).

Another independent witness (Mathis) informed the detectives that he was with Ricky and Defendant at 915 Vibes
(10780 Pebble Hills), before Jaguars. Mathis related that he observed the Defendant get into an altercation with a
group of females and the Defendant was kicked out of 915 Vibes. Mathis then left 915 Vibes and headed to J aguars.
Once, Mathis arrived to Jaguars he observed the Defendant get into an altercation with the employees at J aguars.
Mathis heard the Defendant telling the Decedent "Fuck you Malcolm, when my nigga comes back from Afghanistan,
ima get him to shoot yo ass" outside of Jaguars. Mathis subsequently met up with Ricky and the Defendant at the
intersection of Joe Battle and Pebble Hills. Mathis stated that Ricky was driving the Jeep and the Defendant was
sitting in the front passenger seat. The Defendant told Mathis "I'm on my way to his apartment to fuck him up cause
he hit me." The Defendant guided several individuals, including Mathis, to the Decedent's apartment with the stated
intent to assault the Decedent.

Once all parties arrived to the Decedent's apartment complex (3700 Hueco Valley) they observed the Decedent
sitting inside his vehicle in the parking lot. The Defendant proceeded to assault the Decedent, by punching him
several times. The Decedent managed to get away and drove off in his vehicle (Audi). The Defendant admitted that
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she and the Co-Defendant began following the Decedent. The Defendant advised that the Co-Defendant was driving
her vehicle. Investigators learned that the Co-Defendant, intentionally rammed the Decedent's vehicle causing it to
rollover and catch on fire. The Decedent subsequently perished in the fire. Investigators obtained an arrest warrant
for the Co-Defendant.

On 10/13/2020, after identifying "Ricky" as Co-Defendant Richard Mustapha Sennessie 05/08/1997, investigators
obtained an arrest warrant and Sennessie was placed under arrest. After being warned of his Miranda rights,
Sennessie agreed to speak to detectives. The interview was recorded. Sennessie told the detectives that he was with
the Defendant at Jaguars on the night of the incident (10/11/2020). Sennessie admitted that the Defendant got into
several altercations at Jaguars, to include assaulting the Decedent. Sennessie informed the detectives that the
Defendant requested for him to drive her over to the Decedent’s apartment with the intent to assault the Decedent
along with three other individuals. The Defendant denied knowing the individuals to investigators but the
investigators have learned that one of the individuals (Witness Mathis) is a friend of the Defendant.

Sennessie informed the detectives that the apartments were gated and the Defendant did not have the code to the
apartments. The Defendant told Sennessie to push the gate open with the Jeep. Once, Sennessie opened the gate with
the Jeep, they drove in the parking lot. They observed the Decedent inside his car, in the parking lot and the
Defendant got out of the Jeep and began assaulting the Decedent. The Decedent was able to drive off and the
Defendant told Sennessie to pursue the Decedent, furthering the criminal episode the Defendant had conspired,
orchestrated and committed against the Decedent.

The Defendant kept yelling at Sennessie to ram into the Decedents vehicle, evidencing her intent to commit an
aggravated assault. Sennessie stated that when he asked the Defendant if she was worried about messing up her
vehicle, the Defendant said not to worry because nothing will happen to her Jeep since she had a good bumper.
Sennessie said that the Defendant kept grabbing the wheel and blowing the hormn and telling him to hit the decedent’s
vehicle.

Based on the totally of the circumstance and the supported facts surrounding the investigation , the affiant requests
an arrest warrant for the Defendant , for violation Texas Penal Code 19.02. The Defendant conspired and
participated in the unlawful acts against the Decedent. The Defendant s action and active intentional participation
in the criminal episode subsequently led to the Decedent's death.

Against the peace and dignity of the State. g /) / /30¢ /Y

Affight-B. De La R1 #3048

Sworn to and subscribed before me on this, the
day of , 20

Notary Public in and for El Paso County, Texas
a0t 2020

Sworn to and subscribed before me, and filed in this court, this the day of , 20
Probable Cause for issuance of Warrant found.
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